

COUNTY OF LORAIN BID TABULATION SHEET

Bid for: Hazardous Waste Collection

Date of Opening: December 16, 2013 @ 2:00 pm EST

BIDDERS	Chemtron	ERG Environmental Services	Heritage Environmental Services	Environmental Enterprises
AMT. OF BID	PLEASE SEE ATTACHMENT C FOR EACH BIDDER			
Bid Bond	\$1,000 check	\$1,000 check	X	X
Safety Policy	X	X	X	X
Anti- Discrimination	X	X	X	X
Non- Collusion	X	X	X	X
Personal Property Tax	X	X	X	X
R/E Tax	X	X	X	X

LCSWMD - HHW PROGRAM - 2014 RFP - ATTACHMENT C

Chemtron

Profile Number	Description of Material	Material Totals 2011 - 2013	Unit of Measurement	Unit Price	Disposition	Notes
22636 I	Paint, Latex	458,475.00	Pound	\$0.20	Stabilize	
22637 N	Paint, Oil	213,058.00	Pound	\$0.26	Fuel Blend	
22638 N	Herbicides & Pesticides Liquids	20,107.00	Pound	\$1.21	Incineration	
22639 N	Herbicides & Pesticides Solids	28,259.00	Pound	\$1.21	Incineration	
22643 N	Corrosive Acid (cleaners)	5,380.00	Pound	\$0.83	Treatment	
22644 N	Corrosive Bases (cleaners)	10,797.00	Pound	\$0.83	Treatment	
22645 N	Flammable Liquids	56,274.00	Pound	\$0.24	Fuel Blend	
22646 N	Flammable Solids	1,807.00	Pound	\$0.61	Incineration	
22648 N	Toxic Liquids	0.00	Pound	\$0.26	Treatment	
22649 N	Toxic Solids	0.00	Pound	\$1.06	Treatment	
22650 N	Aerosols, Non-Foaming	32,937.00	Pound	\$0.75	Incineration	
22651 N	Antifreeze	19,708.00	Pound	\$0.17	Recycle	
22652 N	Oil Filters	2,275.00	Pound	\$0.20	Incineration	
22653 N	Hydraulic Fluid	5,972.00	Pound	\$0.07	Recycle	
22654	Asbestos (friable & non-)	8.00	Pound	\$0.43	Landfill	
22655 N	Aerosol, Foaming Corrosive	311.00	Pound	\$1.32	Incineration	
22656	Nickel-Cadmium Batteries	3,840.00	Pound	\$0.75	Recycle	
22657	Lithium Batteries	1,076.00	Pound	\$4.03	Recycle	
20110714-023	Lead-Acid Batteries	0.00	Pound	\$0.40	Recycle	
22658 N	Paint, Aluminum	1,515.00	Pound	\$1.76	Incineration	
22659 N	Aerosols, Foaming Corrosive	152.00	Pound	\$1.38	Incineration	
22660 N	Putties & Adhesives	47,332.00	Pound	\$0.61	Incineration	
22661 N	Oxidizers/Liquids	465.00	Pound	\$1.60	Treatment	
22662 N	Solvents & Cleaners	983.00	Pound	\$0.24	Fuel Blend	
22669	Gas Cylinders	171.00	Each	\$12.00	Evac. / Recycle	
22670	Fire Extinguishers	433.00	Each	\$12.00	Evac. / Recycle	
2011006-341	Propane Cylinders	0.00	Each	\$40.00 (Grill) \$10.00 (HH)	Fuel / Recycle	
20110209-101	Fusee, RR or Highway	5.00	5 Gal.	\$220.00	Incineration	
20110209-121	Dichlorofluoromethane Cylinders	2.00	Each	\$12.00	Recover / Recycle	
20110209-141	Sodium Hydroxide Solution	1.00	55 Gal.	\$220.00	Treatment	
20110209-142	Aluminum Powder	1.00	5 Gal.	\$110.00	Incineration	
20110209-143	Mercury Device (to recycle)	115.00	Pound	\$4.08	Recycle	
20110209-181	Ammonia	627.00	Pound	\$1.02	Incineration	
20110209-182	Acetic Acid; Glacial Acid	189.00	5 Gal.	\$100.00	Fuel Blend	
20110209-183	Hydrofluoric Acid	2.00	5 Gal.	\$138.00	Treatment	
20110209-201	Benzoyl Peroxide	5.00	5 Gal.	\$110.00	Incineration	
20110218-221	Sodium Hydrosulfite	1.00	5 Gal.	\$110.00	Incineration	
20110525-641	Malathion	54.00	Pound	\$4.53 (\$475.00 Min.)	Incineration	
20111201-082	Smoke Detectors	1.00	55 Gal.	\$400.00	Recover	
20120423-001	Floor-Dri w/ Gasoline	4.00	30 Gal.	\$286.00	Incineration	
20130730-041	Sodium Hydroxide Solution	5.00	5 Gal.	\$165.00	Treatment	
20130731-021	Hydrogen Peroxide	1.00	55 Gal.	\$440.00	Incineration	
20130731-022	Sodium Hydrofluoride	1.00	5 Gal.	\$271.70	Incineration	
20130731-023	Nitric Acid Mix	2.00	15 Gal.	\$214.50	Treatment	
20130731-025	Dicumyl Peroxide	1.00	5 Gal.	\$275.00	Incineration	
20130731-026	Mek Peroxide	1.00	5 Gal.	\$275.00	Incineration	
20130731-027	Gold Cyanide	1.00	5 Gal.	\$275.00	Treatment	
20130731-028	Bromine	1.00	5 Gal.	\$275.00	Incineration	
20130731-029	Lighters	1.00	5 Gal.	\$110.00	Incineration	
20130802-012	R12 Canisters	3.00	Each	\$30.00	Recover / Recycle	
20130802-013	CO2 Cylinders	0.00	Each	\$171.00	Evac. / Recycle	
20130802-014	Calibration Gas Cyl.	2.00	Each	\$149.00	Evac. / Recycle	
20130802-015	Part B Cylinder	3.00	Each	\$550.00	Incineration	
20130802-020	Part A Cylinder	1.00	Each	\$550.00	Incineration	
76104 B	Misc. Labpacks	0.00	Each	\$138.00	Fuel / Incineration	
20120814-044	RCRA Empty Drums		Each	\$8.00	Recycle	
	RCRA, DOT, HazWoper, OSHA Training (Up to 15 People)		Day	\$1,250.00		
	Labor		Hour	\$40.00		

LAMPS, INC dba ERG Environmental Services (Environmental Recycling)

LCSWMD - HHW PROGRAM - 2014 RFP - ATTACHMENT C

Profile Number	Description of Material	Material Totals 2011 - 2013	Unit of Measurement	Unit Price	Disposition	Notes
22636 I	Paint, Latex	458,475.00	Pound	\$ 0.26	Recycle	
22637 N	Paint, Oil	213,058.00	Pound	\$ 0.39	Fuel Blending	
22638 N	Herbicides & Pesticides Liquids	20,107.00	Pound	\$ 0.82	Stabilization / Incineration	
22639 N	Herbicides & Pesticides Solids	26,259.00	Pound	\$ 0.82	Stabilization / Incineration	
22643 N	Corrosive Acid (cleaners)	5,380.00	Pound	\$ 0.82	Stabilization	
22644 N	Corrosive Bases (cleaners)	10,797.00	Pound	\$ 0.82	Stabilization	
22645 N	Flammable Liquids	56,274.00	Pound	\$ 0.39	Fuel Blending	
22646 N	Flammable Solids	1,807.00	Pound	\$ 0.39	Fuel Blending	
22648 N	Toxic Liquids	0.00	Pound	\$ 0.82	Stabilization	
22649 N	Toxic Solids	0.00	Pound	\$ 0.82	Stabilization	
22650 N	Aerosols, Non-Foaming	32,937.00	Pound	\$ 0.82	Fuel Blending	
22651 N	Antifreeze	19,708.00	Pound	\$ 0.20	Recycle	
22652 N	Oil Filters	2,275.00	Pound	\$ 0.20	Recycle	
22653 N	Hydraulic Fluid	5,972.00	Pound	\$ 0.20	Recycle	
22654	Asbestos (friable & non-)	8.00	Pound	\$ 0.82	Landfill	
22655 N	Aerosol, Foaming Corrosive	311.00	Pound	\$ 0.82	Fuel Blending	
22656	Nickel-Cadmium Batteries	3,840.00	Pound	\$ 0.50	Recycle	
22657	Lithium Batteries	1,076.00	Pound	\$ 4.00	Recycle	
20110714-023	Lead-Acid Batteries	0.00	Pound	no charge	Recycle	
22658 N	Paint, Aluminum	1,515.00	Pound	\$ 0.39	Fuel Blending	
22659 N	Aerosols, Foaming Corrosive	152.00	Pound	\$ 0.82	Fuel Blending	
22660 N	Puttys & Adhesives	47,332.00	Pound	\$ 0.82	Stabilization	
22661 N	Oxidizers/Liquids	465.00	Pound	\$ 0.82	Stabilization	
22662 N	Solvents & Cleaners	983.00	Pound	\$ 0.82	Stabilization	
22669	Gas Cylinders	171.00	Each	\$ 10.00	Recycle	
22670	Fire Extinguishers	433.00	Each	\$ 5.00	Recycle	
2011006-341	Propane Cylinders	0.00	Each	\$ 5.00	Recycle	
20110209-101	Fusee, RR or Highway	5.00	5 Gal.	\$ 400.00	Incineration	
20110209-121	Dichlorofluoromethane Cylinders	2.00	Each	\$ 10.00	Recycle	
20110209-141	Sodium Hydroxide Solution	1.00	55 Gal.	\$ 150.00	Stabilization	
20110209-142	Aluminum Powder	1.00	5 Gal.	\$ 200.00	Recycle	
20110209-143	Mercury Device (to recycle)	115.00	Pound	\$ 4.00	Recycle	
20110209-181	Ammonia	627.00	Pound	\$ 0.82	Stabilization	
20110209-182	Acetic Acid; Glacial Acid	189.00	POUND	\$ 0.82	Incineration	
20110209-183	Hydrofluoric Acid	2.00	5 Gal.	\$ 100.00	Incineration	
20110209-201	Benzoyl Peroxide	5.00	5 Gal.	\$ 100.00	Incineration	
20110218-221	Sodium Hydrosulfite	1.00	5 Gal.	\$ 100.00	Stabilization	
20110525-641	Malathion	54.00	Pound	\$ 0.82	Stabilization / Incineration	
20111201-082	Smoke Detectors	1.00	55 Gal.	\$ 750.00	Recycle	
20120423-001	Floor-Dri w/ Gasoline	4.00	30 Gal.	\$ 115.00	Stabilization	
20130730-041	Sodium Hydroxide Solution	5.00	5 Gal.	\$ 35.00	Stabilization	
20130731-021	Hydrogen Peroxide	1.00	55 Gal.	\$ 375.00	Stabilization	
20130731-022	Sodium Hydrofluoride	1.00	5 Gal.	\$ 35.00	Stabilization	
20130731-023	Nitric Acid Mix	2.00	15 Gal.	\$ 135.00	Stabilization	
20130731-025	Dicumyl Peroxide	1.00	5 Gal.	\$ 100.00	Incineration	
20130731-026	Mek Peroxide	1.00	5 Gal.	\$ 100.00	Incineration	
20130731-027	Gold Cyanide	1.00	5 Gal.	\$ 100.00	Incineration	
20130731-028	Bromine	1.00	5 Gal.	\$ 250.00	Incineration	
20130731-029	Lighters	1.00	5 Gal.	\$ 100.00	Incineration	
20130802-012	R12 Canisters	3.00	Each	\$ 5.00	Recycle	
20130802-013	CO2 Cylinders	0.00	Each	\$ 10.00	Recycle	
20130802-014	Calibration Gas Cyl.	2.00	Each	\$ 10.00	Recycle	
20130802-015	Part B Cylinder	3.00	Each	\$ 50.00	Recycle	
20130802-020	Part A Cylinder	1.00	Each	\$ 50.00	Recycle	
76104 B	Misc. Labpacks	0.00	Each	\$ 200.00	?	

LCSWMD - HHW PROGRAM - 2014 RFP - ATTACHMENT C						
Profile Number	Description of Material	Material Totals 2011 - 2013	Unit of Measurement	Unit Price	Disposition	Notes
22636 I	Paint, Latex	458,475.00	Pound	\$0.13	Landfill	HES - Tol
22637 N	Paint, Oil	213,058.00	Pound	\$0.40	Recycle	Rineco
22638 N	Herbicides & Pesticides Liquids	20,107.00	Pound	\$0.83	Incineration	HTS
22639 N	Herbicides & Pesticides Solids	26,259.00	Pound	\$0.83	Incineration	HTS
22643 N	Corrosive Acid (cleaners)	5,380.00	Pound	\$1.56	Incineration	HTS
22644 N	Corrosive Bases (cleaners)	10,797.00	Pound	\$1.56	Incineration	HTS
22645 N	Flammable Liquids	56,274.00	Pound	\$0.40	Recycle	Rineco
22646 N	Flammable Solids	1,807.00	Pound	\$1.15	Incineration	HTS
22648 N	Toxic Liquids	0.00	Pound	\$0.83	Incineration	HTS
22649 N	Toxic Solids	0.00	Pound	\$0.83	Incineration	HTS
22650 N	Aerosols, Non-Foaming	32,937.00	Pound	\$1.03	Recycle	Rineco
22651 N	Antifreeze	19,708.00	Pound	\$0.31	Recycle	Indy
22652 N	Oil Filters	2,275.00	Pound	\$0.40	Recycle	Rineco
22653 N	Hydraulic Fluid	5,972.00	Pound	\$0.31	Recycle	Rineco
22654	Asbestos (friable & non-)	8.00	Pound	\$0.95	Landfill	Indy
22655 N	Aerosol, Foaming Corrosive	311.00	Pound	\$1.03	Incineration	HTS
22656	Nickel-Cadmium Batteries	3,840.00	Pound	\$0.79	Recycle	HES-Tol
22657	Lithium Batteries	1,076.00	Pound	\$5.06	Recycle	HES-Tol
20110714-023	Lead-Acid Batteries	0.00	Pound	\$0.17	Recycle	HES-Tol
22658 N	Paint, Aluminum	1,515.00	Pound	\$0.40	Recycle	Rineco
22659 N	Aerosols, Foaming Corrosive	152.00	Pound	\$1.61	Incineration	HTS
22660 N	Puttys & Adhesives	47,332.00	Pound	\$0.40	Recycle	Rineco
22661 N	Oxidizers/Liquids	465.00	Pound	\$1.88	Incineration	HTS
22662 N	Sovents & Cleaners	983.00	Pound	\$0.40	Recycle	Rineco
22669	Gas Cylinders	171.00	Each	CBC		
22670	Fire Extinguishers	433.00	Each	\$1.20	Recycle	HES-Tol
2011006-341	Propane Cylinders	0.00	Each	\$4.80	Disposal	HES-Tol
20110209-101	Fusee, RR or Highway	5.00	5 Gal.	\$1.88	Incineration	HTS
20110209-121	Dichlorofluoromethane Cylinders	2.00	Each	\$11.94	Recycle	SET
20110209-141	Sodium Hydroxide Solution	1.00	55 Gal.	\$1.88/lb	Incineration	HTS
20110209-142	Aluminum Powder	1.00	5 Gal.	\$1.88/lb	Incineration	HTS
20110209-143	Mercury Device (to recycle)	115.00	Pound	\$6.96	Recycle	Indy
20110209-181	Ammonia	627.00	Pound	\$1.88/lb	Incineration	HTS
20110209-182	Acetic Acid; Glacial Acid	189.00	Each	\$1.88/lb	Incineration	HTS
20110209-183	Hydrofluoric Acid	2.00	5 Gal.	\$1.88/lb	Incineration	HTS
20110209-201	Benzoyl Peroxide	5.00	5 Gal.	\$1.88/lb	Incineration	HTS
20110218-221	Sodium Hydrosulfite	1.00	5 Gal.	\$1.88/lb	Incineration	HTS
20110525-641	Malathion	54.00	Pound	\$0.83	Incineration	HTS
20111201-082	Smoke Detectors	1.00	55 Gal.	CBC		HTS
20120423-001	Floor-Dri w/ Gasoline	4.00	30 Gal.	\$1.15	Incineration	HTS
20130730-041	Sodium Hydroxide Solution	5.00	5 Gal.	\$1.88/lb	Incineration	HTS
20130731-021	Hydrogen Peroxide	1.00	55 Gal.	\$1.88/lb	Incineration	HTS
20130731-022	Sodium Hydrofluoride	1.00	5 Gal.	\$1.88/lb	Incineration	HTS

20130731-023	Nitric Acid Mix	2.00	15 Gal.	\$1.88/lb	Incineration	HTS
20130731-025	Dicumyl Peroxide	1.00	5 Gal.	\$1.88/lb	Incineration	HTS
20130731-026	Mek Peroxide	1.00	5 Gal.	\$1.88/lb	Incineration	HTS
20130731-027	Gold Cyanide	1.00	5 Gal.	\$1.88/lb	Incineration	HTS
20130731-028	Bromine	1.00	5 Gal.	\$1.88/lb	Incineration	HTS
20130731-029	Lighters	1.00	5 Gal.	CBC		
20130802-012	R12 Canisters	3.00	Each	\$11.94	Recycle	Indy
20130802-013	CO2 Cylinders	0.00	Each	\$9.54	Recycle	SET
20130802-014	Calibration Gas Cyl.	2.00	Each	CBC		
20130802-015	Part B Cylinder	3.00	Each	CBC		
20130802-020	Part A Cylinder	1.00	Each	CBC		
76104 B	Misc. Labpacks	0.00	Each	\$1.88/lb	Incineration	HTS

Minimums		
0-5gal Non Reactive	\$	72.00
0-5gal Reactive	\$	87.00
6-20gal	\$	101.00

Environmental Enterprises

LCSWMD - HHW PROGRAM - 2014 RFP - ATTACHMENT C

Profile Number	Description of Material	Material Totals 2011 - 2013	Unit of Measurement	Unit Price	Disposition	Notes
22636 I	Paint, Latex	458,475.00	Pound	0.20	Recycle/Fixation	13% Recycle
22637 N	Paint, Oil	213,058.00	Pound	0.20	Recycle/Fuel Blend	100% Recycle
22638 N	Herbicides & Pesticides Liquids	20,107.00	Pound	1.00	Fuels Blend	90% Recycle
22639 N	Herbicides & Pesticides Solids	26,259.00	Pound	1.00	Landfill	
22643 N	Corrosive Acid (cleaners)	5,380.00	Pound	1.00	Neutralization	
22644 N	Corrosive Bases (cleaners)	10,797.00	Pound	1.00	Neutralization	
22645 N	Flammable Liquids	56,274.00	Pound	0.18	Fuels Blend	100% Recycle
22646 N	Flammable Solids	1,807.00	Pound	1.15	Incineration	
22648 N	Toxic Liquids	0.00	Pound	1.00	Incineration	
22649 N	Toxic Solids	0.00	Pound	1.00	Incineration	
22650 N	Aerosols, Non-Foaming	32,937.00	Pound	0.75	Recycle	100% Recycle
22651 N	Antifreeze	19,708.00	Pound	0.18	Recycle	100% Recycle
22652 N	Oil Filters	2,275.00	Pound	0.21	Recycle	100% Recycle
22653 N	Hydraulic Fluid	5,972.00	Pound	0.18	Fuels Blend	100% Recycle
22654	Asbestos (friable & non-)	8.00	Pound	1.55	Secure Landfill	
22655 N	Aerosol, Foaming Corrosive	311.00	Pound	0.75	Recycle	100% Recycle
22656	Nickel-Cadmium Batteries	3,840.00	Pound	1.20	Recycle	100% Recycle
22657	Lithium Batteries	1,076.00	Pound	3.10	Recycle	100% Recycle
20110714-023	Lead-Acid Batteries	0.00	Pound	0.05	Recycle	100% Recycle
22658 N	Paint, Aluminum	1,515.00	Pound	2.95	Recycle/Incineration	50% Recycle
22659 N	Aerosols, Foaming Corrosive	152.00	Pound	0.75	Recycle	100% Recycle
22660 N	Putties & Adhesives	47,332.00	Pound	0.45	Secure Landfill	
22661 N	Oxidizers/Liquids	485.00	Pound	1.00	Chemical Reduction	
22662 N	Solvents & Cleaners	983.00	Pound	1.00	Fuels Blend	70% Recycle
22669	Gas Cylinders	171.00	Each	case by case		See Attached
22670	Fire Extinguishers	433.00	Each	10.00	Recycle	100% Recycle
2011006-341	Propane Cylinders	0.00	Each	10.00	Recycle	100% Recycle
20110209-101	Fusee, RR or Highway	5.00	5 Gal.	150.00	Incineration	
20110209-121	Dichlorofluoromethane Cylinders	2.00	Each	15.00	Recycle	100% Recycle
20110209-141	Sodium Hydroxide Solution	1.00	55 Gal.	125.00	Neutralization	
20110209-142	Aluminum Powder	1.00	5 Gal.	175.00	Incineration	
20110209-143	Mercury Device (to recycle)	115.00	Pound	10.00	Recycle	70% Recycle
20110209-181	Ammonia	627.00	Pound	1.00	Neutralization	
20110209-182	Acetic Acid; Glacial Acid	189.00	Each	10.00	Incineration	
20110209-183	Hydrofluoric Acid	2.00	5 Gal.	160.00	Neutralization	
20110209-201	Benzoyl Peroxide	5.00	5 Gal.	150.00	Incineration	
20110218-221	Sodium Hydrosulfite	1.00	5 Gal.	63.00	Neutralization	
20110525-641	Malathion	54.00	Pound	1.00	Fuels Blend	
20111201-082	Smoke Detectors	1.00	55 Gal.	200.00	Landfill	
20120423-001	Floor-Dri w/ Gasoline	4.00	30 Gal.	160.00	Incineration	
20130730-041	Sodium Hydroxide Solution	5.00	5 Gal.	50.00	Neutralization	
20130731-021	Hydrogen Peroxide	1.00	55 Gal.	200.00	Neutralization	
20130731-022	Sodium Hydrofluoride	1.00	5 Gal.	160.00	Neutralization	
20130731-023	Nitric Acid Mix	2.00	15 Gal.	160.00	Neutralization	
20130731-025	Dicumyl Peroxide	1.00	5 Gal.	150.00	Incineration	
20130731-026	Mek Peroxide	1.00	5 Gal.	150.00	Incineration	
20130731-027	Gold Cyanide	1.00	5 Gal.	150.00	Chemical Reduction	
20130731-028	Bromine	1.00	5 Gal.	150.00	Incineration	
20130731-029	Lighters	1.00	5 Gal.	150.00	Incineration	100% Recycle
20130802-012	R12 Canisters	3.00	Each	15.00	Recycle	100% Recycle
20130802-013	CO2 Cylinders	0.00	Each	10.00	Recycle	100% Recycle
20130802-014	Calibration Gas Cyl.	2.00	Each	10.00	Recycle	100% Recycle
20130802-015	Part B Cylinder	3.00	Each	504.00	Incineration	
20130802-020	Part A Cylinder	1.00	Each	504.00	Incineration	
76104 B	Misc. Labpacks	0.00	Each	1.00	Varies by class	
	Transportation		Each	1200.00		

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS

Sealed proposals will be received until 2:30 P.M. on February 27, 2014 in the Lorain County Board of Commissioners, 4th floor, Purchasing Department, 226 Middle Avenue, Elyria, Ohio for the furnishing of all labor, material and equipment for replacing the **Foster Road Bridge #0144 Replacement** in Penfield Township ¼ mile north of Jones Road, in accordance with plans and specifications now on file in the office of Ken Carney, Lorain County Engineer. The work consists of the removal of the existing structure and construction of a new concrete structure with roadway improvements. All interested parties are welcome to attend the bid opening to be held immediately following the deadline, in the Lorain County Commissioners Public Hearing Room-D.

All materials and equipment must meet the specifications of the Ohio Department of Transportation and shall include all necessary barricades, signs, lights, watchmen, etc., and work performed shall be under the supervision of Lorain County Engineer. Bidders shall submit evidence of its experience or projects of similar size and complexity and a list of available equipment. Labor shall be paid not less than the prevailing wage rate as determined by the Ohio Department of Commerce, Bureau of Wage and Hour Administration for Lorain County.

Official bid documents and specifications can be obtained at the office of the Lorain County Engineer, 247 Hadaway Street, Elyria, Ohio between the hours of 8:00 A.M. and 4:00 P.M., Monday through Friday. **Only bids prepared on the official documents obtained by the County Engineer will be accepted.** A \$30.00 non-refundable deposit is required for each set of bidding documents. Bids must be accompanied by a Bid Guaranty and Contract Bond in accordance with Section 153.54 of the Ohio Revised Code. Bid security furnished in Bond form, shall be issued by a Surety Company or Corporation licensed in the State of Ohio to provide said surety.

Each proposal shall contain the full name or names of persons and company submitting the proposal and shall be enclosed in a sealed envelope marked "**Foster Road Bridge #0144 Replacement**". A non-refundable deposit of \$30.00 is required for each set of bidding documents.

The Board of County Commissioners reserves the right to reject any and all proposals and to waive any informalities or irregularities if it is deemed in the best interest of Lorain County to do so. Any interpretation, correction or modification to the specifications desired shall be in writing to James R. Cordes, County Administrator, 226 Middle Avenue, Elyria, Ohio 44035, and must be received at least four (4) working days prior to the date of bid opening.

BY ORDER OF:

LORAIN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Theresa Upton, Clerk

Publish: Chronicle Telegram

February 14 and 21, 2014